

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DYLAN TOKAR,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-2410 (RC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Corporate Compliance Monitorships 4

 B. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests 6

 C. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit 9

LEGAL STANDARDS 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Plaintiff is entitled to agency records responsive to his
 First FOIA Request, as narrowed 12

 II. Plaintiff is entitled to summary judgment in his favor
 because neither FOIA Exemption 6 nor 7(C) permit DOJ to withhold
 the names sought by Plaintiff 14

 A. DOJ does not and cannot show that disclosure of the names
 of corporate compliance monitor candidates and their respective
 professional services firms would constitute an “unwarranted
 invasion of personal privacy.” 17

 B. DOJ does not and cannot show that disclosure of the names
 of DOJ employees who served on the Standing Committee would constitute
 an “unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” 22

 C. DOJ does not and cannot show that disclosure of the names
 of counsel for corporations responding to submitter notices would constitute
 an “unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” 24

 D. The public interest in disclosure outweighs any individual privacy concerns 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>100Reporters LLC v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2017 WL 1229709 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017).....	25
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 655 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 27
<i>Arieff v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Bigwood v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 484 F.Supp.2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Billington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 15, 24
<i>Carter v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23, 27
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012)	25
<i>Core v. United States Postal Service</i> , 730 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	11, 19
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	11
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps.</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....	21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Judicial Watch of Florida v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000)	24
<i>Jurewicz v. USDA</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	13
<i>Kurzon v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 649 F.2d 65 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. IRS</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2000)	24
<i>Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005).....	22
<i>Lepelletier v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F. 3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16, 25
<i>Neary v. FDIC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2015)	19
<i>News-Press v Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tired & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	1
<i>Painting and Drywall Work Preservation Fund v. HUD</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine v. Glickman</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Stern v. FBI</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24

Truitt v. Dep’t of State, 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12
United States Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA, 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 28
United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 16, 25
United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 11
Wash. Post v. HHS, 690 F.2d 252 (D.D.C. 1982). 27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 7, 9, 11, 12, 15
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1, *et seq.* 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Frankel, *DOJ Should End Secret Selection Process for Corporate Watchdogs*, Reuters,
 July 14, 2014 26
*Deferred Prosecution: Should Corporate Settlement Agreements be Without Guidelines: Hearing
 Before the Subcomm. On Commercial & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary*, 110th
 Cong. 312 (2008) 5, 26
